

No. 15-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN GAMING CONTROL BOARD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN MOODY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Hugh M. Davis
Cynthia Heenan
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
450 W. Fort Street
Suite 200
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-2255

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Matthew L. Bush
Elizabeth R. Moulton
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
The Criminal Investigation Begins	3
The Drivers Become Targets of the Criminal Investigation.....	4
The Control Board Holds Investigative Hearings	5
The Drivers Lose Their Licenses Because They Refuse To Waive Their Fifth Amendment Rights.....	6
The District Court Enters Summary Judgment For Petitioners	7
The Court of Appeals Reverses And Remands, And The Litigation Resumes In District Court.....	8
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	10
I. The Court Of Appeals' Treatment Of <i>Garrity</i> Provides No Basis For This Court's Review.	10
A. The Court of Appeals did not require the Control Board to offer a formal grant of immunity.....	11

B. The Court of Appeals imposed no <i>Garrity</i> notice requirement.	14
C. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the Drivers could not be forced to waive their Fifth Amendment rights or lose their jobs.....	16
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Treatment Of <i>Chavez</i> Provides No Basis For This Court’s Review.....	18
A. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of <i>Chavez</i> is correct.	18
B. There is no circuit conflict over whether a Fifth Amendment violation requires statements to be used in a criminal proceeding when no statements were made.....	20
III. The Interlocutory Posture Of This Case Weighs Against Certiorari.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilera v. Baca</i> , 510 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Aguilera v. Baca</i> , 555 U.S. 993 (2008).....	15
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	23
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	2, 8, 10, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Confederation of Police v. Conlisk</i> , 489 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	18
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	1, 8, 10
<i>Gulden v. McCorkle</i> , 680 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Hill v. Rozum</i> , 447 F. App'x 289 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	2, 8, 17

<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Matt v. Larocca</i> , 486 U.S. 1007 (1988).....	15
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	23
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013).....	18
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	18
<i>Sher v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 552 U.S. 1309 (2008).....	15
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	18
<i>Spielbauer v. Santa Clara Cty., Cal.</i> , 557 U.S. 921 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Apfelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115 (1980).....	13
